The Tree Inventory was conducted by an ISA Certified Arborist and included 
an inventory of all native trees equal to or greater than 6” DBH. A total of one hundred fifty (150) trees 
with a DBH of 6” or greater were mapped within the project area. Of these, one hundred twenty-five 
(125) trees were identified as either Interior Live Oaks or Blue Oaks. A total of eight (8) native oak trees 
were identified to be Landmark Trees. The tree inventory was incorporated into the Biological Resources 
Assessment.    

North State Grocery, Inc.

[...]

As previously noted, a Tree Inventory was conducted on the project parcel by an ISA Certified 

Arborist (Greg Matuzak Environmental Consulting) and included an inventory of all native trees 
equal to or greater than 6” DBH. A total of one hundred fifty (150) trees with a DBH of 6” or greater 
were mapped within the project area. Of these, one hundred twenty-five (125) trees were 
identified as either Interior Live Oaks or Blue Oaks. A total of eight (8) native oak trees were 
identified to be Landmark Trees. The Interior Live Oak Woodland present on the project parcel 
also has greater than 33% canopy closure and is therefore considered a Landmark Grove by the